ORDINANCE NO. 181796
*Amend contract with Mary H. Zinkin to complete managerial coaching, team-building and organizational development consultation (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 36198)

The City of Portland Ordains:

Section 1.  The Council finds:

1. The City entered into Contract No. 36198 on August 30, 2005 with Mary H. Zinkin to provide managerial coaching, team-building and organizational development consultation for supervisors and managers in the Bureau of Development Services (BDS).

2. Most recently, Mary H. Zinkin has facilitated team-building and organizational development processes for the bureau’s Facility Permit Program supervisor and staff.  BDS now requires additional services to complete this work, and the amended Contract amount of $15,400 is not sufficient for these additional services.

3. The not-to-exceed sum of $3,300 as proposed by Mary H. Zinkin for additional services is considered reasonable and proper compensation, bringing the total Contract amount to $18,700.

4. Funding for this Contract is included in the Bureau’s FY 2007-08 budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

a. That the Commissioner of Public Safety and Auditor grant the Director of the Bureau of Development Services the authority to execute an amendment to Contract No. 36198 between the City and Mary H. Zinkin as outlined in a form substantially in accordance with the agreement attached as Exhibit A, at a cost not to exceed $3,300.

b. The Mayor and the Auditor hereby are authorized to draw and deliver checks chargeable to the FY 2006-07 Budget, Account 521000, Center Code 52011021, when demand is presented and approved by the proper authorities.

Section 2.  The Council declares that an emergency exists because a delay would impede facilitation work that is already in process; therefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

Passed by Council, May 07, 2008


GARY BLACKMER
Commissioner Randy Leonard



Auditor of the City of Portland

Prepared by Denise Kleim/maf, BDS



By /s/ Emily Matasar
May 7, 2008









Deputy

BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.   581-2008
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.   181796
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	X
	

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	POSITION NO. 2 VACANT
	===
	===

	POTTER
	X
	


1

